Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 25th April, 2024
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined

any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a full variation of a Premises Licence — The Studio, Castle
Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA (Pages 7 - 56)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, A Heler and J Wray

For requests for further information

Contact: Sam Jones

Tel: 01270 686643

E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser pr
[...]
uch person may submit in writing any information which they would
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave.

Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served

documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required.
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement
of all parties.

Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or
not that person is legally qualified.

Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it
appropriate weight.

Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties,

vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties
and the rules of natural justice are observed.




Page 6

Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Itgm 3
Cheshire Easft“\

Council %
OPEN

By virtue of paragraph(s) X of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972.

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
25" April 2024

Application for a full variation of a
Premises Licence —

The Studio

Castle Street
Nantwich
CWS5 5BA

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: Nantwich South & Stapeley

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested application
for the full variation of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003
for the following premises:

The Studio, Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA

Executive Summary

2 The report provides details of an application for a full variation of a Premises
Licence, under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the parties in
relation to the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any
relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Background

3 On 19™ February 2024 an application was received by the Licensing Team for
the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of a premises known as The
Studio, Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA.



10

Page 8

The application was sent for consultation. The last date for representations to
be made was 27" March 2024. A copy of the full application is attached to this
report at Appendix 1.

The plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report at
Appendix 3.

Premises Licence 278 currently relates to this premises, a copy of which is
attached to this report at Appendix 4.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities that will
be subject to change if this application is successful are:

i) the provision of recorded music;
i) the provision of performances of dance;

iii) provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance;

iv) the supply of alcohol.

The hours applied for are as follows (together with the current hours, for
comparison):

Provisions of Recorded Music (indoors only):

Applied for | Applied for | Current start | Current end

start time end time time time
Monday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Tuesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Wednesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Thursday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Friday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Saturday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Sunday 12:00 02:00 12:00 02:00

Non-standard times applied for:

The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended to 03.30 and to
03.00 hours respectively on Sundays when the Sunday falls on one of the



11

Page 9

following days or dates: Bank Holiday Sundays, Burns' Night, Valentine's Night,
29th February, 1st March, 17th March, Maundy, Thursday, Good Friday, 23rd
April, 31st October, 30th November, 24th December; 27th December and 28th
December.

The closing hour and all licensable activities are also extended as follows: by
one hour on the Sunday that British Summertime commences, and on New
Years Eve until the start of licensable activities on New Years Day.

The provision of performances of dance (indoors only):

Applied for | Applied for | Current start | Current end

start time end time time time
Monday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Tuesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Wednesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Thursday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Friday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Saturday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Sunday 12:00 02:00 12:00 02:00

Non-standard times applied for:

The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended to 03.30 and to
03.00 hours respectively on Sundays when the Sunday falls on one of the
following days or dates: Bank Holiday Sundays, Burns' Night, Valentine's Night,
29th February, 1st March, 17th March, Maundy Thursday, Good Friday, 23rd
April, 31st October, 30th November, 24th December; 27th December and 28th
December.

The closing hour and all licensable activities are also extended as follows: by
one hour on the Sunday that British Summertime commences, and on New
Years Eve until the start of licensable activities on New Years Day.



Page 10

12 The provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded
music or performances of dance (indoors only):

Applied for | Applied for | Current start | Current end

start time end time time time
Monday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Tuesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Wednesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Thursday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Friday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Saturday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Sunday 12:00 02:00 12:00 02:00

Non-standard times applied for:

The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended to 03.30 and to
03.00 hours respectively on Sundays when the Sunday falls on one of the
following days or dates: Bank Holiday Sundays, Burns' Night, Valentine's Night,
29th February, 1st March, 17th March, Maundy Thursday, Good Friday, 23rd
April, 31st October, 30th November, 24th December; 27th December and 28th
December.

The closing hour and all licensable activities are also extended as follows: by
one hour on the Sunday that British Summertime commences, and on New
Years Eve until the start of licensable activities on New Years Day.



13

Page 11

The supply of alcohol (for consumption on the premises only):

Applied for | Applied for | Current start | Current end
start time end time time time
Monday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Tuesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Wednesday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Thursday 12:00 03:00 12:00 03:00
Friday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Saturday 12:00 04:00 12:00 03:00
Sunday 12:00 02:00 12:00 02:00

Non-standard times applied for:

The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended to 03.30 and to
03.00 hours respectively on Sundays when the Sunday falls on one of the
following days or dates: Bank Holiday Sundays, Burns' Night, Valentine's Night,
29th Feb
[...]
ut the premises in 2024.

Consultation and Engagement

18

Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be displayed
at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003



19

20

Page 13

(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, has been
inspected by a Licensing Officer on 15t March 2024 and confirmed to be present,
and met the requirements under the regulations. The Public Notice was
advertised in The Link on 28" February 2024.

Responsible Authorities:

The Licensing Authority has received representations from Environmental
Health and Fire & Rescue. They are attached at Appendix 5 & Appendix 6.
No representation was received from the Police.

Other Persons:

The Council has received five representations against the application from
members of the public. They are attached at Appendix 7. Those
representations were in relation to the following Licensing Objectives:

i) The prevention of crime and disorder;
i) Public safety;

iii) The prevention of public nuisance.

Reasons for Recommendations

21

22

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s
Constitution.

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their discretion.
The Licensing Objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

Other Options Considered

23

No other options have been considered because the process for determining
contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

24

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with section
35 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its determination
unlawful and invalid.



25

26

27

28
29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Page 14

In accordance with the provisions of section 35 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003
the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 35 (4) provides that the authority may:
e Modify the conditions of the licence
e Reject the whole or part of the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Members may not extend the period for which the licence has effect.
Members may not vary substantially the premises to which the licence relates.

Members may vary the premises licence so that it has effect subject to different
conditions in respect of different parts of the premises or different licensable
activities.

Members are reminded that they are to determine the variation application
before them and cannot change parts of the licence that are not part of the
application.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the application.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all of
its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it can
to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely
affecting the environment and reoffending.

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must be
communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart from the
Statutory Guidance or the Council’'s Statement of Licen
[...]
the public

Background Papers:

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy published under
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005



https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Ce517fe6a701c4079c2aa08dc531aceb6%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638476621792122804%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cCx2XGUc2vkKUwiynrKw%2FtosLvU2JehdkI8lmmxtBnU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Ce517fe6a701c4079c2aa08dc531aceb6%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638476621792122804%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cCx2XGUc2vkKUwiynrKw%2FtosLvU2JehdkI8lmmxtBnU%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

Page 17 APPENDIX 1
- Cheshire East For help contact
) ’\ Application to vary a premises licence licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Cheshire East; Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0300 123 5015

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when y
[...]
ve details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 21

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY
Start [12:00 End |04:00
Start End

SATURDAY
Start [12:00 End |04:00
Start End

SUNDAY
Start [12:00 End |02:00
Start End

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure select as appropriate. Indoors may
(¢ Indoors (" Outdoors (" Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unampilified.

will be exactly the same as we have done for the last 50 years at the premise with DJs playing recorded music inside only

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

see below for all variations (all to stay the same)

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed
above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

"The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended to 03.30 and to 03.00 hours
respectively on Sundays when the Sunday falls on one of the following days or dates: Bank
Holiday Sundays, Burns' Night, Valentine's Night, 29t February, 1st March, 17" March, Maundy
Thursday, Good Friday, 23"d April, 31st October, 30" November, 24" December; 27" December
and 28 December.

The closing hour and all licensable activities are also extended as follows:
by one hour on the Sunday that British Summertime commences, and
on New Years Eve until the start of licensable activities on New Years Day.

Section 10 of 18

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regu
[...]
, Burns' Night, Valentine's Night, 29t February, 1st March, 17" March, Maundy
Thursday, Good Friday, 23"d April, 31st October, 30" November, 24" December; 27" December
and 28 December.

The closing hour and all licensable activities are also extended as follows:
by one hour on the Sunday that British Summertime commences, and
on New Years Eve until the start of licensable activities on New Years Day.

Section 11 of 18

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance be subject to change if this application to vary is
successful?

(¢ Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

WONDEY Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start {12:00 End |03:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start End to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start |12:00 End |03:00
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start [12:00 End |03:00
Start End
THURSDAY
Start [12:00 End |03:00
Start End

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 24

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY
Start [12:00 End |04:00
Start End
SATURDAY
Start [12:00 End |04:00
Start End
SUNDAY
Start [12:00 End |02:00
Start End

Provide a description of the type of entertainment that will be provided.

will be exactly the same as we have done for the last 50 years at the premise with DJs playing recorded music inside only

Will this entertainment take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure select as appropriate. Indoors may
(¢ Indoors (" Outdoors (" Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

see below for all variations ( all to stay the same)

State any seasonal variations for entertainmen
[...]
part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We operate a strict door policy and any customers misbehaving are excluded from the premises. We never operate
without SIA Security to assist the management team in controlling customers behavior, which is risk assessed for every
time we open based on predicted numbers of attendees. We have 16 camera CCTV system to help us with this.

We have a External Fire Risk Assessment carried out annually to help identify any risks and the management of these.

We have signage at our Exit to ask customers to keep quiet on there way home. We actively disperse customers and advise
them where to get a Taxi . We do not operate with any open windows and we have a lobby at reception with auto closing
doors to reduce any sound breakout.

We operate a challenge 25 policy, we ask anyone that appears under 25 for a License or Passport to prove there over 18

No under 18s are permitted to our Nightclub Events. This is controlled by SIA Security as we never operate without this.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We operate a strict door policy and any customers misbehaving are excluded from the premises, we Never operate without
SIA Security to assist the management team in controlling customers behavior, which is risk assesed for every time we
open based on predicted numbers of attendees. We have 16 camera CCTV system to help us with this.

¢) Public safety

We Never operate without SIA Security to assist the management team in controlling customers behavior We have 16

camera CCTV system to help us with this. We have a External Fire Risk Assesment carried out annually to help identify any
risks

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We have signage at our Exit to ask customers to keep quiet on there w
[...]
ohol

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Provision of Films (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 19:00 to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 19:00 to 02:00 hours

Provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 19:00 to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 19:00 to 02:00 hours

Performance of Live Music (indoors)
Monday to Thursday 19:00 to 03:00 hours
Friday 17:00 to 03:00 hours

Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours




Page 38

Playing of Recorded Music (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

Performance of Dance (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

Anything of a similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music and Dance (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

Provision of Late Night Refreshment (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 23:00 to 02:00 hours

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)
Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

*The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended to 03.30 and to 03.00 hours
respectively on Sundays when the Sunday falls on one of the following days or dates: Bank
Holiday Sundays, Burns’ Night, Valentine’s Night, 29" February, 15t March, 17" March, Maundy
Thursday, Good Friday, 23 April, 315t October, 30" November, 24" December; 27" December
and 28" December.

The closing hour and all licensable activities are also extended as follows:
- by one hour on the Sunday that British Summertime commences, and
- on New Years Eve until the start of licensable activities on New Years Day.

The opening hours of the premises

Monday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Tuesday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Wednesday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Thursday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Friday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:30

Where the Licence 
[...]
e ejected
from the premises.

No seating shall be provided in the smoking area, to encourage customers to return inside
the venue without delay.

Not more than 50 persons shall be allowed into the smoking area at any one time.

No amplified or unamplified music shall be played in the smoking area.

The telephone number of the club shall be provided to the residents of Castle Court.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or another nominated responsible person from the
premises shall be a member of the local pubwatch and shall regularly attend pubwatch

meetings and actively support pubwatch.

The proof of age scheme “Challenge 21” is to be operated for all sales of alcohol.

Annex 4 - Plans



Page 44

P i Li i /\ S
remises Licence CheSh're Ea@\, ummary
CouncilZ

Premises Licence Number:

278 |

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

The Studio
2 Castle Street

Post Town: Nantwich Post Code: CW5 5BA

Telephone Number: 01270 623663

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable.

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Provision of Films

Provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments

Performance of Live Music

Playing of Recorded Music

Performance of Dance

Anything of a similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music and Dance
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Provision of Films (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 19:00 to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 19:00 to 02:00 hours

Provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 19:00 to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 19:00 to 02:00 hours

Performance of Live Music (indoors)
Monday to Thursday 19:00 to 03:00 hours
Friday 17:00 to 03:00 hours

Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

Playing of Recorded Music (indoors)




Page 45

Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

Performance of Dance (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

Anything of a similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music and Dance (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

Provision of Late Night Refreshment (indoors)
Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 23:00 to 02:00 hours

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)
Monday to Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:00 hours
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:00 hours

*The opening hours and all licensable activities are extended to 03.30 and to 03.00 hours respectively
on Sundays when the Sunday falls on one of the following days or dates: Bank Holiday Sundays,
Burns’ Night, Valentine’s Night, 29" February, 15t March, 17" March, Maundy Thursday, Good Friday,
23" April, 315 October, 30" November, 24" December; 27" December and 28" December.

The closing hour and all licensable activities are also extended as follows:
- by one hour on the Sunday that British Summertime commences, and
- _on New Years Eve until the start of licensable activities on New Years Day.

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Tuesday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Wednesday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Thursday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Friday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Saturday 12:00 noon to 03:30
Sunday * 12:00 noon to 02:30

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Cheshire Events and bars LTD
The Crossville

Chester Street

Crewe

CW1 2LB

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

12346720




Page 46

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply
of alcohol:

Leanda Drew Barrett

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

Restricted

Licenc
[...]
y to keep and produce licence
(2) The holder of the premises licence must secure that the licence or a certified copy of it is kept at the
premises in the custody or under the control of-
(b) a person who works at the premises and whom the holder of the licence has nominated in writing
for the purposes of this subsection
(3) The holder of the premises licence must secure that-
(b) a notice specifying the position held at the premises by any person nominated for the purposes of
subsection (2), are prominently displayed at the premises.
(4) The holder of a premises licence commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply
with subsection (2) or (3).



APPENDIX 5

Page 49
LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health Consultation /\
Response Cheshire East )’
Council %
Working for a together

EP Ref: ELL/MV

Date Received: 20/02/2024

Name of Applicant: Nigel Woodhouse

Address to which application relates: The Studio, Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA
Conversion: Variation: X New:
X Approve

Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest
residential premises, therefore:

INFORMATIVES

PLANNING PERMISSION
e ltis your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
required in addition to the necessary Premises Licence.

e There are sometimes circumstances where planning conditions have been set which may
impact on your activities. If the Planning Permission and the Premises Licence differ; for
example where the Planning Authority have set a terminal hour which is earlier than those
conditioned by the Premises Licence; you must abide by the earlier time otherwise you leave
yours
[...]
 XXXXXXXXX

XX Castle Court

Received on From

21 March 2024 XXX XXXXXXXXX

My home is XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX, XX Mill St, which XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX
of XXXXXXXXX.

To date, we have been disturbed/woken up by late night/early morning revellers
grouping around and some entering on to my property; shouting, singing and fighting.

| have witnessed anti-social behaviour, by the late night revellers for example, urinating
against neighbours wall, exchanging drugs, leaving drinks and other litter on my
property/car and surrounds.

There have been occasions when lost, distressed, intoxicated young adults have
knocked on our door, asking for help. Once a drunk was found asleep in our garden and
there have been other incidents.

Given the above, you will appreciate, | strongly object to the extension of The Studio’s
licensing hours as this will cause further disruption to our nights sleep and the




Page 55

APPENDIX 7

enjoyment of our property.
Regards
XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a full variation of a Premises Licence – The Studio, Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 - Map
	Appendix 4 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 5 - Environmental Health response
	Appendix 6 - Fire & Rescue response
	Appendix 7 - Representations




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Richard Hellon, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Gary Coughlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
28 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor A Heler declared that she had been in the premises 
approximately 30 years ago when it was run as a different establishment.  
 

30 APPLICATION FOR A FULL VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE – 
THE STUDIO, CASTLE STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5BA  
 
The sub-committee considered a report for a full variation of a premises 
licence – The Studio, Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The applicants and their solicitor  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 



 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a full variation of a premises licence – The Studio, 
Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA, be GRANTED subject to the 
Operating Schedule accompanying the application, and the additional 
conditions set out in the Decision Notice, and any mandatory conditions 
that must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003. The terms of the existing licence remain applicable, save as 
expressly varied by this Notice. 
 
The existing licence is varied by substituting the following timings: 
 
Provision of recorded music (indoors only) – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Provision of performances of dance (indoors only) – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music 
or performances of dance (indoors only) – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Supply of alcohol – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Opening hours – 
Friday – extended from 03:30 hours to 04:30 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:30 hours to 04:30 hours. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.02 pm and concluded at 2.22 pm 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


